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Soil, Foundation and Geological Engineers
298 BROKAW RORD, SANTA CIARA, CA 95050 W (408) 496-0265 CR (408) 496..02646

I December 15, 15953

File No. 7-93-556-81

Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Freeway Station and Service
2740 98th Avenue

Oakland, California 94605

Regarding: Proposed Work Plan for the Subject Site
Located at 2740 98th Avenue, in
oakland, California

Dear Mr. Ghofrani:

We have prepared the enclosed work plan -as requested by
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in the letter
dated September 1 and October 5, 1223. This work plan must be
submitted to the ACHCSA for approval and their comments.

The proposed work plan includes drilling 4 exploratory hari
and calleuting g:r:ab water samples for laboratcry analysis and 'pre-
pa-taticm..'af a technical report.

Upon approval of this work plan by the above mentioned agency,

STE will initiate the activities, and a summary report will be

prepared pending receipt of laboratory analysis results.
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If you have any questions or require additional information,

please feel free to contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

{ _~FRANK HAMEDI-FARD LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
GENERAL MANAGER C. E., #34928
S0IL, TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 2
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PROPOSED WORK PLAN
FOR PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT
FOR FREEWAY SERVICE STATION
LOCATED AT 2740 98TH AVENUE
OARKLAND, CALIFORNIA
DECEMBER 15, 1983

INTRODUCTION:

PURPOSE OF INVESTIGATION:

This work plan outlines actions to be taken in a soil and
groundwater preliminary investigation for site characterization at
the Freeway Service Station, located at 2740 98th Avenue, in
Oakland, California. The work plan addresses Alameda County Health
Department UST Local Oversight Program request letter dated
September 1, 1993 and revised letter dated October 5, 1993 Recom-
mendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Contaminated
Site.

The investigation of this site is prompted by inadvertent
unauthorized release from an underground storage tank (UST) system.
The source of release was detected beneath the product line during

pipeline replacement by E&G Construction Company.
SCOPE OF SERVICES:

The work plan described herein includes the following scope of

services:

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 1
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® Soil investigation (4 borings).

® A grab groundwater sampling from the boring.

® Groundwater investigation {1 meonitering well).

® Preliminary site assessment report.

pursued only if dissolved patrnleum hydraaarhans.a:e &atauted ;ni

the water.

SITE LOCATIOCN:

The site is on the southeasterly corner of 58th Avenue and
Stanley Avenue, which bound the property on the north and east in
the City of Oakland. On the south, the site is bordered by homes
and business establishments; the surrounding area has similar types
of uze. The subject site consist of approximately 2,000 sguare
feet. The structure is set on épproximately 9,000 square feet

paved parcel.

SITE HISTORY:

There are four underground storage tanks located on the

subject property. Based on information from Phase I environmental

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 2
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gsite assessment dated June 22, 1992, by Northwest Envirocon, Inc.,
there are two 10,000 gallon tanks and one 5,000 gallon .tank used.

for ;he stcrage.of gascline, and cne 500 gallon tank,used for the-

storage of waste oils. Based on the same report, the three
gasoline storage tanks were installed in July of 1975 and are
constructed of fiberglass. The waste o0il tank is constructed of
metal. An installation date for this tank could not be confirmed.
These tanks are tested yearly £for tightness by American River
Testing of Sacramento. Tightness refers to a precizion test which
determines the integrity of the tank. This test is required

annually by the State of California.

In May of 1983, there was a release of an unknown gquantity of .

was:é'oil'duxing removal by Evergreen., The oil drained into

exposed soil, leached onto/into a collection pipe that emptied onto
Stanley Avenue and drained down Stanley Avenue approximately fifty
feet. In response to this spill, the following actions were taken:
The waste <il was removed by U. 8. Waste 0il Group, and three top
s0il samples were sent to Brown and Caldwell Laboratories for Total
0il and Grease (TOG) analysis. No further remediation was per-~
formed for this =spill.

A phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the subject site
wag conducted by Northwest Envirocon, Inc. of Sacramento. The
detail of the site assessment is described in a report, dated July

22, 1882, prepared by Northwest Enviroccon, Inc.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. ‘ 3
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In June 18, 1593, E&G Construction removed the product pipe-

line and conducted a soil sampling in the pipeline trenches. Eight

soil samples were collected from the depth of approximately 3.5

feet below grade, under the supervision of Alameda County Health
Department Inspector, Mr. Ron Owcarz. Five of the shallow soil
samples detected elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gascline (TPHg) ranging from 310 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg) to

a maximum of 2,900 mg/Kg. E&G Construction then sewemsnint vl
ainronal soal from:three-.lecations {1, 4.& 5) whewme-
[P0 by 1,500-and 2,500 mg/Rg, respectively, to a depth of approxi-
> ol mately 12 to 13 feet below grade. AIRed. 204 SARPLAR. k-
- g wBad-and. C=1) were collevted-on dﬁ&ywl an&“ﬁ?“!!FQ' Two of the

three soil samples detected no TPHg, and sweoaaipde Bb Lot e
MG WYNy. The lateral extent of TPHg or impact to groundwater was
nct evaluated at that time.

Alameda County Health Department requested a preliminary asite
agsessment in a letter, dated September 1, 1993. However in a
letter dated October 5, 1993, the Department agreed to conduct 4
exploratory soil borings in the viecinity of the contaminated areas
and collect cne grab water sample to assess whether the groundwater

has been impacted.

PROPOSED SOIIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION:

The main objectives of the proposed soil investigation are to
evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of the dissolved hydro-

carbons beneath site. Based on your request, we are proposing to

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 4
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drill four exploratory soil borings in the vicinity of the con-
taminated areas as detected by the E&G Construction Company. J&ll“
four borings will be drilled to the depth of water table /¢ One of
the borings will be . extended to groundwater where one inaitu .
groundwater sample will be sample will be collected. .

'The methods and procedures for drilling, and soil sampling
will be in accordance with State Tri-Regional Staff Recommendations
for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank
Sites, dated August 1950, and STE's Standard Operation Procedures
(SOP) are included in the Appendix "B".

SOIL SAMPLING:

Soil samples will be taken during exploratory soil drilling

operations. The procedures to be used are as follows:

® Soil samples will be taken at a minimum of 5-foot intervals in
the unsaturated zone, at changes in lithology., and through areas

of obviocus contamination in order to develop a profile of soil

impact.

® Soil samples will be collected using a California split-spoon
drive sampler lined with 2-inch or 2.5-inch diameter brass tube
liners which are 4 or 6 inches long. Care will be taken to
assure that no headspace is present in the liner. All soil
gsampling equipment will be cleared with a non-phosphate deter-
gent (Alconox) and water between each use to prevent potential

cross-contamination of soil samples.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 5
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® Immediately after a sample is collected, each end of the brass
liner that contains the soil sample will be covered with
aluminum foill, capped with a polyethylene 1lid, sealed with duct
tape, and labeled. Soil samples will be individually placed in
zip-lock bags and immediately refrigerated in an ice chest
containing frozen blue ice. The samples will be maintained in
a refrigerated condition until they are delivered to a labora-
tory certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform the specified analyses. Chain-of-custody
documentation will be maintained from the sampling location to
the laboratory. The chain-of-custody will be signed by the
sampler and placed in the container holding the sanmples. A
custody seal will be placed on the container. Condition of the

samples and custody seal will be noted on the chain-of-custedy

document by the laboratory.

® Brags sample liners will be cleaned through a laboratory dish-
washer, using a detergent prior to use. Contaminated brass

liners will not be reused.

¢ Soil cuttings generated during drilling and sampling will be
stored in 55-gallon drums. The drums will be labeled accor-

dingly to ensure appropriate disposal.

WATER SAMPLING:

® Grab water sample will be taken from one of the boring to assess
whether the groundwater has been impacted. The presence of

absence of any floating product will alsc be assessed.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 6
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® After sampling, the water sample will be properly labeled,
showing the sample number, boring number, date, time, sampler'a
name and pregervation. The sample will be refrigerated in a
cooler containing blue ice until delivery to a laboratory
certified by the DHS to perform the specified analyses. Chain-
of-custody documentation will be maintained from the sampling
location to the laboratory. The chain-of-custody will be signed
by the sampler and placed in the container holding the sample.
A custody seal will be placed on the container. Condition of
the samples and custody seal will be noted on the chain-of-

custody document by the laboratory.

@ Prior to sampling, all sampling equipment (bailers) will be
decontaminated by washing in Alconox detergent and rinsing in

both tap and deionized water.

¢ At least one travel blank will be placed in the cooler con-

taining the groundwater sgamples for quality control purposes.

RESULTS:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS:

The =so0il and groundwater samples will be analyzed by a DHS-
approved analytical laboratory. Laboratory metheds and detection
limits will be consistent with those recommended in Table 2 of the
Tri-Regional Board's Recommendations (August 10, 1990).

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 7
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So0il and groundwater samples will be analyzed by the following
methods:

l. EPA 8015 for TPFHg (low boiling point petroleum hydrocarbons).

2. EPA 8020 for BTEX.

SITE SAFETY PLAN:

A site safety plan has been prepared and will be available on
site at the time field work is conducted. The site safety plan is

attached in Appendix "C".

REPORT PREPARATION:

STE will prepare a report documenting the results of the field
investigation. The report will include an analysis of data

collected and conclusiona pertaining to the following items:

® The character of the shallow hydrogeclogy beneath the site.

e The prezence of any free product.

® The lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and
groundwater.

® Recommendations for additional work, if needed.

® Conclusions on the need for remediation of soil and/or ground-
water.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 8
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SCHEDULE:

December 1993: Submit work plan and well permit.
January 1994: Drilling.

January 15%9%4: Sampling and analysis of soil and water.
February 1994: Report preparation and submittal.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 9
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DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURE

A truck-mounted drill rig, using a continuous, solid-flight,
hollow stem auger will be used in drilling soil borings to the

desired depths.

Prior to drilling, all drilling equipment (i.e. auger, pin,
and drilling head) will be thoroughly steam-cleaned to minimize the
possibility of cross-contamination and/or vertical migration of

poseible contaminants.

In addition, prior to obtaining each individual soil sample,
all sampling tools, including the split-spoon sampler and brass
liners will be thoroughly washed in a Tri-Sodium Pheosphate (TSP)
golution followed by a rinse in distilled water.

During the drilling operation, relatively undisturbed soil
samples will be taken from the required depth by forcing a 2-inch
I.D., split-spoon sampler insert with a brass liner into the ground
by means of a 140-1b. hammer, falling 30-inches or by hydraulic

forces, at various depths.

The samplers will contain relatively undisturbed soil. In
general, the first section of soil from the sampler (shoe) will be
used in the field for 1lithologic inspection and evidence of
contamination. The selected brass liner will be immediately
trimmed, and the ends of the brass liner will be covered tightly

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 50P1
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with aluminum foil and plaétic caps, sealed with tape, labeled,
placed in a plastic bag and store in an ice chest on blue ice in
order to minimize the escape of any volatiles present in the
gamples. Scil samples for analysis are subsequently sent to a
State Certified Hazardous Waste Laboratory accompanied by a chain-

of-custody record.

Soil samples collected at each sampling interval will be
inspected for possible contamination {odor or peculiar colors).
Soil wvapor concentrations are measured in the field by using
Photoionization Detector (PID), PhotoVac-Tip Air Analyzer. The
purpose of this field analysis is to qualitatively determine the
presence or absence of hydrocarbons and to establish which =oil
gsamples will be analyzed at the laboratory. The soil sample is
gealed in a zip-lock plastic bag and placed in the sun to enhance
volatilization of the hydrocarbons from the sample. The data is
recorded on the drilling log at the depth corresponding to the

sampling peoint.

Other secil samples may be collected to document the gtrati-

graphy and estimate relative permeability of the subsurface

materials.

Soil tailings obtained during drilling will be stored on-site

in steel drums, pending the analytical test regults, for proper

disposal.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP2
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HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 2740 98TH AVENUE
OARLAND, CALIFORNIA

General:

This Health and Safety Plan (HSP) contains the minimum
regquirements for the subject site field work. The field activities
include drilling, soil sampling and water sampling. All personnel
and contractorg will be required to strictly adhere with this HSP

requirements.

The objective of the HSP plan is to describe procedures and
actions to protect the worker, as well as unauthorized perscn, from
inhalation and ingestion of, and direct skin contact with poten-
tially hazardous materials that may be encountered at the site.
The plan describes (1) personnel responsibilities and (2) pro-
tective equipment to be used as deemed when working on the site.
At a minimum, all personnel working at the site must read and
understand the requirements of this HSP. A copy of this HSP will
be on-site, eagily accessible to all staff and government £field

representative.

Hazard Assessment:

The major contaminants expected to be encountered on the

project are gasoline and its hydrocarbon constituents. The

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. HSP1




File No. 7-93-556-SI1

anticipated contaminants and their exposure standards are listed in

Table 1. It is not anticipated that the potential levels of
he permissible eXxposure limits (PEL) ox -
Tnhalation and dermal contact are
Protective clothing will be

In addition,

exposure will reach ¢t
threshold limit values (TLV).

the potential exposure pathways.

mandatory for field personnel specified in this Plan.

atory protective devices are required to be wo
irritating odors

respir rn by each

person on-site or to be within easy reach should
pe detected or irritation of the respiratory tract occur.

TABLE 1
EXPOSURE LIMITS OF ANTICIPATED CHEMICAL CONTAMINANTS
IN PARTS PER MILLION (ppm)

Contaminant PEL EL ED CL TWA STEL
Benzene* [gkin] 1 ——m | memm=—=- --- 10 5
& [carc]

Ethylbenzene 100 cem mmmmmme- ' - 100 125

Toluene [skin] 100 200 10 min per 500 100 . 150

8 heours

Xylene (o, m, 100 200 30 min per 300 100 150

& p isomers) 8 hours

[ekin]

PEL - permissible exposure limit: 8 hours, time-weighted
Occupaticnal Safety and Health

average, California
Administration Standard {CAL-QSHA) .

SOIT. TECH ENGINEERING, INC. HSP2
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EL . excursion limit: maximum concentration of an airborne
contaminant to which an employee may be exposed without
regard to duration provided the 8 hours time-weighted
average for PEL is not exceeded (CAL-OSHA).

ED - excursion duration: maximum time period permitted for an
exposure above the excursion limit but not exceeding the

ceiling limit (CAL-OSHA).

CL - Ceiling limit: maximum concentration of airborme con-
taminant which employees may be exposed permitted (CaL-
OSHA) .

TWA - time-weighted average: 8 hours, [same as threshold limit

value (TLV)], American Conference of Governmental
Industrial Hyglenists (ACGIH).

STEL - short-term exposure limit: 15 minutes time-weighted
average (ACGIH).

[care] - =substance jdentified as a suspected or confirmed
carcinogen.

[skin] - substance may be absorbed into the bloodstream through
the skin, mucous membranes Or eyes.

* . Federal OSHA benzene limits given for PEL and STEL; STEL

has a 50 minutes duration limit.

A brief description of the physical characteristics, incompat-
ibilities, toxic effects, routes of entry and target organs has

been summarized from the NIOSH Pocket Guide to Chemical Hazards for
This information

the contaminants anticipated to be encountered.
ig used in on-site safety meetings to alert personnel to the

hazards associated with the expected contaminants.

SOIL: TECH ENGINEERING, INC. HSP3
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Benzene:

Benzene is a colorless, aromatic liquid. Benzene may create
an explosion hazard. Benzene is incompatible with strong
oxidizers, chlorine, and bromine with iron. Benzene is irritating
to the eyes, nose and respiratory system. Prolonged exposure may
result in giddiness, headache, nausea, staggering gait, fatigue,
bone marrow depression or abdominal pain. Routes of entry include
inhalation, absorption, ingestion and skin or eye contact. The
target organs are blood, the central nervous system (CNS), skin,

bone marrow, eyes and respiratory system. Benzene 1s carcinogenic.

Ethylbenzene:

Ethylbenzene is a colorless, aromatic liquid. Ethylbenzene
may create an explosion hazard. Ethylbenzene is incompatible with
strong oxidizers. Ethylbenzene is irritating to the eyes and
mucous membranes. Prolenged exposure may result in headache,
dermatitis, narcosis or coma. Routes of entry include inhalation,
ingestion and sgkin or eye contact. The target organs are the eyes,

upper respiratory system, skin and the CNS.

Toluene:

Toluene is a colorless, aromatic licquid. Toluene may create
an explosion hazard. Toluene is incompatible with strong
oxidizers. Prolonged exposure may result in fatigue, confusion,
euphoria, dizziness, headache, dilation of pupils, lacrimation,

insomnia,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. HSP4
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dermatitis or photophobia. Routes of entry are inhalation,
absorption, ingestion and skin or eye contact. The target organs

are the CNS, liver, kidneys and skin.

Xylene Isomers:

Xylene is a colorless, aromatic liquid. ZXylene may create an
explogion hazard. Xylene is incompatible with strong oxidizers.
Xylene is irritating to the eyes, nose and throat. Prolonged
exposure may result in dizziness, excitement, drowsiness,
staggering gait, corneal vacuolization, vomiting, abdominal pain or
dermatitis. Routes of entry are inhalation, absorption, ingestion
and skin or eye contact. The target organs are the CNS, eyes,
gastrointestinal tract, blood, liver, kidneys and skin.

General Project Safety Responsibilities:

Key perscnnel directly involved in the investigation will be
responsible for monitoring the implementation of safe work
practices and the provisions of this plan are (1) the drilling
project superviscr and (2) Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE)
project field engineer. These personnel are responsible for
knowing the provisions of the plan, communicating plan requirements
to workers wunder their gsupervision and regulatory agencies

inspectors and for enforcing the plan.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. HSP5
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The persconnel-protective equipment will be selected to prevent
field personnel from exposure to fuel hydrocarbons that may be
present at the site. To prevent direct skin contact, the following
protective clothing will be worn as appropriate while working at

the site:

1. Tyvek coveralls.

2. Butyl rubber or disposable vinyl gloves.
3. Hard hat with optional face shield.

4. Steel toe boots.

5. Goggles or safety glasses.

The type of gloves used will be determined by the type of work
being performed. Drilling personnel will be required to wear butyl
rubber gloves because they may have long duration contact with the
subsurface materials. STE sampling staff will wear disposable
gloves when handling any sample. These gloves will be charged

between each sample.

Personnel protective equipment shall be put on before entering
the immediate work area. The sleeves of the overalls shall be
outside of the cuffs of the gloves to facilitate removal of
clothing with the least potential contamination of persomnel. If
at any time protective clothing (coveralls, boots or gloves) become

torn, wet or excessively soiled, it will be replaced immediately.

SOIL, TECH EMNGINEERING, INC. HSP6
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Total organic vapors will be monitored at the gite with a
portable PID. sShould the total ocrganic vapor content approach that
of the threshold limit value (TLV) for any of the substances listed
in Table 1, appropriate safety measures will be implemented under
the supervision of the site project engineer. These precautions
ineclude, but are not limited to, the following: (1) Donning of
respirators (with appropriate cartridges) by site personnel, (2)
forced ventilation of the site, (3) shutdown of work until such
time ag appropriate safety measures sufficient to insure the health

and safety of site personnel can be implemented.

No eating, drinking or smoking will be allowed in the vicinity
of the drilling operations. STE will designate a separate area on
site for eating and drinking. Smoking will not allowed at the
vicinity of the site except in designated areas. No contact lenses

will be worn by field personnel.

WORK ZONES AND SECURITY MEASURES:

The Project Engineer will call Underground Service Alert (UsSh)
and the utilities will be marked before any drilling is conducted
on-gite, and the borings will be drilled at safe distances from the
utilities. The client will alsc be adviged to have a representa-.
tive on-site to advise us in selecting locations of borings with
respect to utilities or underground structures. Soil Tech
Engineering, Inc. assumes no responsibility to utilities not =so

located. The first 5 feet will be hand augered before any drilling

equipment is operated.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. HSP7
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Each of the areas where the borings will be drilled will be

designated as Exclusion Zones. Only essential personnel will be

allowed into an Exclusion Zone. When it is practical and local

topography allows, approximately 25 to 75 feet of space surrounding

those Exclusion Zones will be designated as Contamination Reduction

Zones.

wooden barricades or a suitable alternative will be
es.

Cones,
used to deny public access to these Contamination Reduction Zon
The general public will not be allowed close to the work area under

T1f for any reason the safety of a member of the

any conditions.
work will

public (e.qg. motorist or pedestrian) may be endangered,
ceage until the situation is remedied. Cones and warning gigns

will be used when necessary to redirect motorists or pedestrians.

Location and Phone Numbers of Emergency Facilities:

For emergency reasons, the closest facilities addresses and

phone numbers are listed below:

City of Oakland Fire Department 911

Highland General Hospital . (510) 634-8055

1411 East 31lst Street, Oakland, CA

Additional Contingency Telephone Numbers:
. . . . ({800) 523-2222

Poigon Control Center . . . « =« « « » =« =+ =

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. HSPS8
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Soil Tech Engineering Administrative Office . . . . {408) 496-0265
CHEMTREC.....................{8001424-9300

Note: Only call CHEMTREC stands for Chemical Transportation
Emergency Center, a public service of the Chemical Manu-
facturer's Association. CHEMTREC can usually provide hazard
information, warnings and guidance when given the identi-
fication number or the name of the product and the nature of
the problem. CHEMTREC can also contact the appropriate

experts.

This Site Safety Plan has been reviewed by the project

engineer, STE field personnel and all subcontractors.

Amendments or modifications to this Plan may be written on a.
separate page and attached to this Plan. Any amendments or

modifications must be reviewed and approved by the personnel name

above.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. HSP9
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OUTLINE OF DRUM HANDLING PROCEDURES
FOR THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 2740 98TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1. Test material per gite-epecific test reguirements.
2. Classify Material as: C(Clean/Non-Hazardous.

3. Labeling of Drums:

* Pending Label: Used to describe material pending final
analytical testing. Labels must be immediately affixed
to drum during field work.

Non-Hazardous Label: Required within 24 hours after
analytical results are received.

* Hazardous Label: Required within 24 hours after analytical
results are received.

* For Pick-Up Label: Must be affixed to drum prior to
arranged pick-up date by certified hauler.

4. Remove within 21 days of generation. Empty drums, where
material was disposed in bulk, must be removed the same day
they are emptied.

5. Disposal of Material:

* (Clean: Any local landfill.

* Non-Hazardous: Class III landfill.

* Hazardous: Class I landfill.

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. - ODH1

I *




File No. 7-93-556-SI

6. Manifests may be signed by the on-site contractor or con-
sultant, owner, or other authorized representatives. The
. transporter should not sign the manifest.
It is the responsgibility of the contractor, comsultant and
owner to arrange for a person to sign the manifest on the day
of pick-up. :
7. Reporting:
Reports shall include the following:
* Completed soil and water worksheets.
* Copy of the analytical results.
* State how and where material was disposed.
* If drums are emptied and material was disposed of in bulk,
state how empty drums were handled.
* The signed blue and yellow copies of the hazardous waste
manifest.
S50IL:
1. Test Requirements and Methods: Per STE site-specific test

regquirements.

* TPH: EPA Method 8015.
* BTEX: EPA Metheod 8020,
* D&G: 503 D&E.

* Lead:

-Total Lead - EPA Method 7421.

SCIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. QDH2




File No. 7-93-556-8I

-Inorganic (soluble) Lead: DOS Title 22, Waste Extraction

Test, §22-66700.

-Organic - EPA Method 8240.

# Ignitable:

2. Classification:

*+ (Clean: TPH, BTEX, O&G, voC and non-detectable (<100 ppm).

*+ Non-Hazardous if any are true:

-TPH less than 1,000 ppm.

-LLead - Inorganic {(soluble) Lead less than 5 ppm (STLC)
or less than 100 ppm (TTLC) .
- Organic Lead less than 13 ppm (TTLC) .

+ Hazardous if any are true:

-TPH greater than 1,000 ppm.

-Lead - Inorganic (soluble) Lead greater than 5 ppm (STLC)
or greater than 1,000 ppm (TTLC) .
- Organic Lead greater than 13 ppm (TTLC).

-Ignitable - If TPH > 1,000 ppm, then conduct Bunsen Burner

Test.
- If s0il bums vi
are RCRA DOOL1l.

gorously and persistently, soils

*+ vVOC - less than 1,000 ppm.

3. Responsibility for Disposal:

* (Clean: Consultant, contractor or owner.

* HNon-Hazardous: Consultant, contractor or owner.

SOTL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. ODH3




File No. 7-93-556-51

Types of Drums: DOT-17H for a solid, solidified, or sludge

material.

Disposal Facility:

* Clean: AaAny local landfill.

%* Non-Hazardous: Class III or II landfill.

* Hazardous: Class T landfill.

WATER:

1.

Test Requirements and Methods: Per site-specific test

requirements.
* TPH: EPA Method 8015.

* PBTEX: EPA Method 602.

Classification:

* (lean Water: TPH and BTEX non-detectable.

+ Hazardous:

-Water with dissolved product and detectable TPH and BTEX.

-Water with free product.

-Free product only.

Responsibility for Disposal:
* (Clean: Consultant/Contractor.

* Non-Hazardous: Consultant, contractor or owner.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. ODH4




File No. 7-93-556-81I

4. Types of Drumg: DOT-17C or DOT-17E for liquid or slurry.

5. Disposal Facility:

*

Clean Water: Into sanitary sewer per Local Sewer District
approval or into storm sewer with proper approval from Water
Board.

Non-Hazardous:

-Water with TPH and BTEX only.

-Water with free product.

-Arrange certified waste hauler to pick and dispose.
Hazardous:

-Free product only.

-Arrange disposal by a certified hazardous waste hauler.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. ODHS




.

97-12-1993 O4:59M  FROM 405 224+6498 TO 5187573431 .81
Tra alysis Laboratory, Inc, Telephone {510) 783-6960
. N Y iforni 45 Facsimile (510} 783.1512
3423 Investment Boulavarg, #8 ¢ Hayward. California 945 il
SEe =
= e
S mEm

June 25, 1993

Mr. Mark fast

E & G Construction

6433 Oberlyn Way

San Jose, California 95123

Dear Mr, East:

Trace Analysis Laboratory took fourteen soil samples on June 18, 1993,
for your project, Rhino, 2740 98th Avenue, Oakland (our custody
Tog number 3341).

These samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline, and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes. Our

analytical report and a copy of the completed chain of custody form
are enciosed for your raview.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-

mantaggLaboratory Accreditation Program. CQur certification number
is 11§9.

If you should have any questions or require additional information,
ptease call me.

Sincerely yours,

Scott T. Ferriman
Project Specialist

Enclosures
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TB-12-1993  B4:53AM FROM 45 ZId4+6d433 TO 3187273438 P.a2
= -

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc, Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 investment Boulevard, #8 e Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile {510) 783-1512
TO0G RUMBER™ 33T

DATE SAMPLED: 06/18/93
DATE RECEIVED: 06/18/93
DATE EXTRACTED: 06/21/93
DATE ANALYZED: 06/23/93
DATE REPORTED:  06/25/93

CUSTOMER: E&G Construction
REQUESTER: Mark East
PROJECT: 2740 98th Avenue
Sample Type: Soil
Composite of Composite of :
SP1-A,SP1-B.SP1-C _SP2-A.SP2-8,5P2-C 1
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Repor@ing

Units tration _ Limit = tratjon _ Limit  tration

DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Gasoline mg/kg 39 0.50 0.58 0.50 2,900 i8
Modified EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene mg/kg 0.018 ¢0.014 0.013 0.0050 19 0.71
Toluene mg/kg 0.42 0.015 ¢.020 0.005 200 0.74
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.094 0.016 0.0064 0,0050 72 0.78
Xylenes mg/kg 2.7 0.041 0.066  0.015 540 2.0

2 3 4
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tratfon . Limit = tration _ Limit ~ $ration _ fimit
DPHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Basoline mg/Kg 310 1.8 ND 0.50 1,900 18
Modified EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene mg/kg 0.91 0.071 ND 0.0050 1.3 0.71
Toluene mg/kg 19 0.074 0.007 0.0050 4.9 0.74
Ethyibenzene mg/kg 3.6 0.078 ND 0.0050 8.1 0.78
Xylenes ma,/kg 57 0.20 0.020  0.015 230 2.0

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting Timit,




=TTy T -

©. @7i2-1993 9S:E0AM FROM 408 22446495 7O SIETSTI4GEL P.D3
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

ihu
R

LOG NUMBER: 3341

DATE SAMPLED: 06/18/93
DATE RECEIVED: 06/18/93
DATE EXTRACTED: 06/21/93
DATE ANALYZED: 06/23/93
DATE REPORTED: 06/25/93
PAGE: Two

Sampie Tvpe: Soil

5 8 7
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reportir
Constituent: Upits tration _ Limit = %ration . _Limit = tration _ Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg 1,900 18 550 18 ND 0.5(
Modified EPA Method 8020 for: ‘
Benzene ng/kg ND 0.71 3.7 0.7} 0.0053 0.0(
Toluene | mg/kg 24 0.74 22 -~ 0.74 - 0.018 0.
Ethylbenzene mg/kg’ 12 0.78 13 0.78 ND 0.0(
Xylenes mg/kg 230 2.0 169 2.0 0.069 0.0
8 - Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration _ Limit imj
OHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg ND .50 ND 0.50
Modified EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene mg/kg 0.0046 0.0050 ND 0.0050
Toluene mg/kg 0.020 0.0050 ND 0.0050
Ethylbenzene mg,/kg 0.0058 0.0050 ND 0.0050
Xylenes mg/kg 0.028 0.015 ND 0.015
0C_Symmary:
% Recovery: 105
% RPO: 1.7

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.
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z Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

{171

LOG NUMBER: 3341

DATE SAMPLED: 06/18/93
DATE RECEIVED: 06/18/93
DATE EXTRACTED: 06/22/93
DATE ANALYZED:  06/23/93
DATE REPORTED:  06/25/93

PAGE: Three
Sample Type: Soil
1 2 3
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reportinm
Constituent: Units tratjon _ Limit = tration _ Limit ~ tration _ Limit
EPA Method 7420:
Lead mg,/kg iz 3.8 23 3.6 4.4 3.6
4 5 g
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reportin
Const jtuent: Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 7420:
Lead mg/kg 6.6 3.6 11 3.6 4.4 3.6
. ; Composite of
8 - - .
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Const jtyent: Units ration __f{imjt ~ iratiop __Limit  iration i

EPA Method 7420:
Lead mg/kg ND 3.6 ND 3.6 7.5 1.6

Composite of

- - - e
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
il 3 it

Method and
Constituent: Units ration Limit

EPA Method 7420:
Lead mg/kg 10 3.6 ND 3.6

% Recovery: 71
% RPD: *k

Concentrgtiuns reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting ]imit.
**The RPD is not reportable since the sample prepared in duplicate was not detectable.

%@Mﬁ_h

sl

Louis W. DuPuis
Quatity Assurance/Quality Control Manhager
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

FROM 485 22445495

3423 Investmeant Bralovard. #3 » Havward, California 94545

]|
13

3341

{jont
fi
5| o

TO 51875734731

rg 1 i

Telephone (310) TA3-6960
Facsimile {510} 783-1512

£3 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Proj.No. |Project Name _ / 1/ / !/
Lo a5 T’{»/'QV“{*- to- Ana"&yses/ // / / v
Company Name and Address: t\<( / /
- o f

- L 2o [6’71,)"7-Vu e /e ° /{ w/ / // / //
Project Manager: /21‘(,5.,4/»: .E"{-.‘j — QS/ / / /
Sampie | Date | Time | Site Location Con- / /\9/

10 - tainers Q Q ,f / REMARKS

| / JJ/ ~ /
SPLA | Gl4133:05 1 ST, o pi ks 27 /\/\ /
s R {ogin | [ Y X Y
¢ | | l10p ‘ / | /V\/\’
&f) A T vuik | \ i
P2~ | 13uap ALY
Pyl N 303 WY
1

sampled by: (signature) Date/Time | Relinquished by: {signature) | Date/Time

Vf‘rﬁ’ 7/41 . h sk
Received by: {signature) Date/Time Relinquished by: (signature) | Date/Time
Received for Labor‘atory by: (signature) Date/Time TURNAROUND TIME

‘&” P e . S-Ka,

,q-fgz.m //-1,.» :.-f\_ é"/ /?} M &“"" (8 -"‘l"ﬂ!.‘d'f‘:é

REMARKS

7% wa":/ 7

/K’ B, Samsltny 501 ) Wer of Y5 jg.m\/

Founding Member of the Asscciation of California Tasting Laboratories




TO 2197373431

=1 D= TS Y A ST P L
67,12-1993 DS:ON  FROM 403 2245492 P.Qv

Telephone {510) 783-6960

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
Factimile {510} 783-1512

2423 Investment Boulevard, #8 * Hayward, Caliionia 94545

Dl

Foynding Member of the Assoclation of California Tasting Leborgtaries

-gé:éé CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
I | Proj.No. |Project Name . // // // // //
0.
2740 ~9% A /llv'L Analyses:/ . / / [/ [/ 7
l Company Name and Address: g ah.lo~?/ /4[/ I A A
f ///\(.V// // // // //
i E 6 (pnsTree Trin ’ v/ /S
Project Manager: 1, / - /N S/
PRAY N i:c.c_ S ¢ /% /
. Sample | Date | Time | Site Location Con- NN A
ID tainers //C\ / \f)/ // /  REMARKS
- , /7 x/ /S
' [/ [ 1 [ 7
( f/ﬁfiz 2300 Tpemed, - BT 1> |~ S'o%\_u&’
. 2 2:33fn | X
3 J%ﬁm P
l L{ 2:39PA > X
5 - N > P [
| £ PR l X%
' 7 ¢ 150 i;’p\ \L il X X ~
|
g 3:00/tm « DXUX
' Sampled by: (signature) Date/Time | Rel inquished by: (signature) °| Date/Time |
6:-*-" TA4L e 4bi
l /-c.-—-m—r A m—% o~
Received by: (signature) Date/Time | Relinguished by: (signature) | Date/Time
l Reched for Laboratory by: (signature) Date/Twme TURNQROUND TIME
1 gor AL 72 3| 5 uey
REMARﬂ’ f_.-f_"'/ ‘ Lo € onb—i ppeatomd
KS . ' -
l / {4 &7, ¥-7 §_’D"y




 Qe-12-13993  95:81RM FROM 488 22442473 TO S1ETST3431 F.B5
=§= ;—‘._ :%.-:Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Site:  Rhing North
Address: 2740 98th Avenue /N
Qakjand. CA |
l

98th Avenue

CTREL )
(( ISLAND ))
OLD PIPELINE .
OVER TANK TRENCH (™
3 TRENCH A -~}
-8 a_ ( | )) \QEH_,,//
{ Stockpile )
% 7 TRENCH 6 (( 1 ))
e &
: ( ) \'S TRENCH
{Stockpile) -
{2 ) TOFUEL
{C B) ( ISLAND )
(—_) )
— .
-7
BUILDING
Requester: Mark East e
Customer: E&G Construction
Address:  §433 Oberiyn Way Date Sampled: 06/18/93
San Jose, CA 95123 Log #: 334}
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@7-19-1993 @3:89PM FROM 488 224+6458 TO 5187573431 P.o1

E AND G CONSTRUCTION
6433 OBERLIN WAY
SAN JOSE CA 95123

RE: FIELD SAMPLING AT naME: FReEWNY PARCO
ADDRESS:Q'?‘JD 937’{ Ave.

DATE: 7-(, 72,53

SAMLING REPORT

FTield sampling was undertaken in accordance with state and
local enforcement agency standards and requirements for objective
analytical information on the levels of residual contaminants
found outgide the primary containment structure.

Sampling was performed in accordance with approved
methodology at the locations shown on the accompaning site
diagram. Numbers on the site diagram are identification numbers
which reference the analytical results which will be found in the
seperate laboratory report.

Sample material was collected in special containers
appropriate to the type of analysis intended. Sample containers
were sealed, chilled, and transported to a state certified
hazordous waste testing laboratory with standard chain of custody
records maintained at each transmittal, ~

Soil samples were taken by:

Company Name: g’ -.].-b Cﬂ\-ﬁt-.uhm

T R A G e e ek e e e i M G M e e e G AL ek A W P ol B4 e e ey m A WY P NN TR EE SN A AR AR AP

- A A e b e R S e - —————
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97—19}'1993 03: 10PM FROM 488 224+6438 R ' ey ia T Bl § L <0

SAMPLE COLLECTION
Date Catiected _ 7 =[ ~ 93 Colected By Mak TN

Time Colected 5' AD P Sample Identiixcation No. R {
Date Shipped _ 1 ™ 93 Samrgle Contamet ___%M_IQJ-'

Type Of Sample Analysis Neeced T M - RTX+EE

Sarmple Source 5& 99_5-_- AM_J.[ & Sample Preservation IYILN

Opsgervatons

WATER ‘ SOIL
GROUNDWATER SOIL BORING:
Well Nurmber Boring No A / [
Purge Method Collechion Melhod: M&_‘{i&g&_
Cotiection Methoc (Hoflow ster. mud fotary. hanc drven, eic.)
Sample Equipment Depin Collected _[2.
Total Well Depth t. Well hameter f1. Ot:servauons S ﬁ!ﬂl 5,,2 lﬂ-\li
2hth to Water f{ ’g
Boretole Purge Volume . 17
Screened Interval R t
Deptn Samole Collecied f BOREYOLE LOCATION
Pump Rate gom Total Pumrs Tume mia [
i Pumpng tme Boretole Tarnp, oH £c

Elnered (mon )| Vol Purged )

— e ——

EXCAVATION:

SAMPLE
LOCATION: Nonhwal Soushwali

;0 ok Ak dems s P . i ——

e by = e i e

East Waii West Wall

e r e w e T A A 4

IR

SUHFACE WATER: .
Coltaction Location Coltastion Mothod. Bujl-e %MM

Coltaction Method
Dbservations 5




S AR S FROM 488 JZ24d+6498

-

-
o+

TO 21w735753431 P.24

SAMPLE COLLECTION

Date Collecied —7" l"‘ ‘7%

Time Colected ___ 2:aAD £ un
Date Shippes _7-2 =93

Type O1 Sample gm.Q.S_af‘.a,Q-_
Cample Source 5ﬂ£ oo gﬂﬂ Ign_yA

Collected By M

Sarple igentdication No. A1
Sampie Contaner gea.gg TuBe

Analysss Neeges _TPH-3) QTX¢S

Sample Preservation ,u_‘[p‘

Observatons
WATER SOiL
GROUNDWATER SCIL BORING:
Well Numbes Boring No. YIRS
Purge Matnoc Cotleclion Meinod; R@_ﬂ&
Coliection Method {Hollow s:err mug rotary. hand drven, eic.)
Sample Equipmert Depth Collecteg
Total Well Deoth . Wel Diameter . Obse-vatrons SI!!Q;J 30& u-u.Ll
GCapth lo Water . ,?:
Borehole Purge Volume . 13 T
Screened Imervat £ 1o il
Depth Sarple Collected " BOREHOLE LOCATION
Pump Rate oo ¢pm Total Purrp Time _______ min
.'Pumpingnmo Borerole Temp. o ce 7]

Elasped (min)| Vol Purged tCh

B mer s . ——— ————

SUAFACE WATER.
f.ollectizn Localon

Tollaciion Methoso

EXCAVATION:

SAMPLE
LOCATION: Nerhwai Sauntrwalt

Sast Walt . West Wall

Cotocton e QRurh Hoe < Buloles

“Jhservationg

!

| Pralll
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FROM 483 224+6498

T3 51687573431

SAMPLE COLLECTION

Date Cotlected __ "7~ 4.3

Cotiected By M #‘-‘m

P.az

Time Coliected ! | SO _am Sarmple identitication No. f Pl f
Date Shippeg ") - ~ ?3 Sarmple Coniainer QM Tu.l&

Type Of Sample

Anglysis Needed TPHM R7xwe

Sample Soufce-ﬁ%dl‘_w -
Observatons

Sample Preservation A [

WATER i SOIL
GROUNDWATER SOIL BORING:
Well Number ___ Boring No, A fu
Purge Method

Collection Methog

Sampie Equinmant —_—

Total Well Denth 1.

‘Depin Collectes 12

Collection Method: &d ﬂa&& ﬂdluw

{Hallow stem r;iud rotary, kand arven, etc.)

Well Diarmeter ft. Observations:
Depth 10 Warer o fi,
Borehote Purge Valume -1
Screened intervy: 410 It
Depth Sampé Coliocte " BOREHOLE LOCATION
Pump Rate grm Total Punp. Time min,
] e T o | o

EXCAVATION:
SAMPLE
} LOCATION: Northwa!l Southwalt
§
!
‘
{
i @ East Wall Wast Wall
t
!

SURFACE WATER.
Collection Location o

Collection Methog: MMM

Cotiaction Methog -
Dbservations

- - - - 3
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Trace Analysis Laboratory; Ine.
3423 investrnant Boylevard, #8 » Haywara, California 94545 Facalmie (510) 783-1512

Tolephons (510) 783-6360

o
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July 6, 1993

Mr. Mark East

E & G Construction
6433 Oberlyn Way
San Jose, (alifornia 95123

Dear Mr. East:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received three soil samples oa July 2, 1993
for your project, 3-Way Arce, 2740 98th Avenue {our custody log number
3386).

These samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydvocarbons as
Gasoline and for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes. Our

analytical veport and a capy of the completed chain of custedy form
are enclosed for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-

mental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our ceriification number is
1199.

If you should have any questions or require additioral information,
please call me.

Sincerely yours,
Scott 7. Ferriman
Project Specialist

Enclasures



‘Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Telaphone (510) 783-8850
3423 investment Boulevard, #8 » Hayward, California 94545 A Facsimile 2510; Base

LOG NUMBER: 3386

DATE SAMPLED:  07/01/93 and 67/02/93
DATE RECEIVED:  07/02/93

DATE EXTRACTED: 07/02/93

DATE ANALYZED:  07/03/93

DATE REPORTED:  07/06/93

i
oo

CUSTOMER: E & & Construction
REQUESTER: Mark East
PROJECT: 3-Way Arco, 2740 98th Avenue

Sample Type: Sail

A-1 8-} ¢
Method and Cencen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Lonstityent: Units fration _ Limit  tration _ Limit _ tration __Limit

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline my/kg  ND 0.50 15 0.50 ND 0.50

Modified EPA Method 8020 for:

i
]
1
i
i
i
i
I
i
B cenzene mg/kg D 0.0050  0.15  0.0072  0.37  0.0072
]
1
1
1
i
i
i
I
i

Toluene mg kg ND 0.0050 0.047 0.0073 0.041 0.0073
Ethylbenzene ma/kg  0.0062 0.0050 0.036 0.0075 $.047 0.0075
Xylenes mg/kg ND 0.015 3.2 0.020 0.056 0.020

Concentrations reporied as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

=2 TEFElslaTs oL SEFIHEID ZEr LO0Hd HEZE 28 ZEST-ZT-4B
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LOG NUMBER: 3386

DATE SAMPLED: 07/01/93 and 07/02/83
DATE RECEIVED: 07/02/93

DATE EXTRACTED: 07/02/93

DATE ANALYZED:  07/03/93

DATE REPORTED:  07/06/93

PAGE: Two

_Sample Tvpe: 3011
Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Ynits iration _ limit
DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Basol ine mg/Kg ND 0,50
Modified EPA Method 8024 for:

Banzene mg/kg ND 0.0050
Toluene mg/kg ND 0.0050
Ethylbenzene mg/kg ND 0.90%0
Xylenes mg/kg ND 0.01%
% Recovery: 78

% RPD: 3.6

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or ibove the reporting 1imit.

;;;é;;=== ) <2§:) ‘,égp
-""\.--""/ — *
ouis W. DuPuis

Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager




B7-12-1993 DS:@4AM  FROM 408 224+5433 TO 187573431 P.10
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Trace Analyalu Laboramru, Ine,
9423 Invesiment Boulevard, #8 o Hayward, California 94545

Tels,_
Facsimila (510] 783-51

. 'é';.ié Sflﬁ-fc%‘s‘ffgi CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
" Proj.No. |Project Name § / [/ /
. qg*
13 b\)a.y Are O ,q.\,uw‘-*’ No. Analyses:/ / // // // /
l {:ompany&Naer and é?greis S // // y
£ SPETTUCH TN, oo
45% Ober| of el
| dan oss, %22 o ST
Project Manager: N
i Uark. Eas A A
l Sample | Date | Time ! Site Location Con- A
1D tainers ///\Q// ) // // / REMARKS
l NPy = [ £ /
-t .
A-1 Il 1260 fopT | A
l &-1 | 7l1 5230 (s lndsta, t-BT | A
Tsiaad /F T =
- | 7o~{n:s0 ijaro? AT j-BT |
l Sampled by: (rignature) Date/Time | Relinquished by: {signature) | Date/Time
. Z 305 275
| A 7-2-53 ‘/%,..«(/‘4{_\ 9-2-%5
- { Received by: {signature) Date/Time | Relinquished by: (signature) | Date/Time
' Received for Laboratory by: (signature) Date/Time TURNAROUND TIM% f}p
LT Ao TAY 7/5/13 | = Aoy 15
ewsaea_7) '-,~ A AT
l REMARKS
l TP eer, | *_Pctxti)\/'*'faja;h

Founding Membeor of the Assacigtion of Cafifornia Tasting Laboratories
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white  -env.healih ALAMEDA CQUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Qakland, CA 94621

;,fiow facilly ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320

Material tion For ” "|
Sita ’

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)
1. mmediate Reponing 2703

— . 2.3us. PMan Sica, 23500k
__ 3 A% Con » 30 daye 255087
— 4. Irventary Information 255041003
— I inventory Complets 2730
- 4. Emergency Resporss 25504(1)
__. 7. ¥raining 258%04(c)
. 8, Deficlency 28508(a)
9 Modincotion 285050)

.8 ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS

. 10. Regisiration Farmn Fred 25533¢0)
— . Forn Compiate 25533(0}
— T2 RMPP Contenh 23534(c)
— 12, rplament Sch. Req'd? (Y/N) JE—
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES i o
AGENCY =

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ~- RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

July 20, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 84621

(510) 271-4320

Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Freeway Station and Service
2740 98th Avenue

Oakland, CA 94605

Re: Underground Tank Modification

Dear Mr. Ghofrani:

T have received your letter dated July 19, 1993 regarding the
work plan for the soil contamination investigation and
remediation to be done at your Freeway Station and Service
facility at 2740 98th Avenue in pakland by soil Tech Engineering,
Inc. It is acceptable. E & G Construction can now proceed with
the completion of the underground tank modification work as
planned. They will need to call me out for a final inspection
when the work is completed. The work plan submitted will be
turned over to Hazardous Materials Specialist Eva Chu of our
Local Oversight Program for review and approval.

If you have any gquestions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

M%, Oﬁva/‘?

Ronald J. Owcarz, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCE
Brian Oliva
Eva Chu

oy
&

'..)"/




' ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Cirecior

BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

CEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Divisicn of Clean Water Programs

September 1, 1993 : UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan 'Mav, Am 200

Qakiand, CA 32621

i510) 2714330

Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Freeway Station & Service
2740 98th Avenue

Cakland, CA 94605

STID 1130

Re: Required investigations at Freeway ARCO Station, located at
2740 98th Ave., Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Ghofrani,

on June 18, 1993, fiberglass piping was removed from the above
site. At that time, stained soils and petroleum odors were
noted. Eight soil samples were collected from beneath this
piping at 12 to 13 feet below ground surface. Analysis of these
soil samples identified Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
in five of these samples at concentrations ranging from 310 parts
per million (ppm) to 2,900 ppm.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release from an UST will impact or may have impacted the
ground water. :

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of soil
and ground water contamination resulting from the release at the
site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be consistent with
requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code
of Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. In the absence of data identifying the
confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells
will be required to verify gradient direction. During the




Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Re: 2740 98th Ave.
September 1, 1993

Page 2 of 3

installation of these wells, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any significant
changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water samples are to
be collected and analyzed quarterly, and water level
measurements are to be collected monthly for the first
three months, and then quarterly thereafter. If the
initial ground water elevation contours indicate that
ground water flow directicns vary greatly than you will be
required to continue monthly water level measurements until
the ground water gradient behavior is known. Both soil and
ground water samples must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel contaminants listed in Table 2 of the RWQCB’s Staff

Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
county Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water. .

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should ‘
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted gquarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off"., Such guarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all




Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Re: 2740 98th Ave.
September 1, 1993

Page 3 of 3

samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

© Status of ground water contamination characterization.

© Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geoclogic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (c)(d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

%
Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Jan Rutenbkergs
Northwest Envirocon
1800 Tribute Rd., Ste 101
Sacramento, CA 95815

Edgar Howell-File(JS)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRGNMENTAL ~EALTH
State Water Resources Control Bcard
Division of Clean Water Programs

October 5, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program

) . 80 Swan Way. Bm 200
Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani Oakland, CA 24821
Freeway Station & Service [510) 271 -25320

2740 98th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94605

STID 1130

Re: Investigations at 2740 $8th Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Ghofrani,

This office has received the letter from Northwest Enviroc¢on, Inc.,
dated September 24, 1993. Based on the new piece of information,
regarding the depths of the former soil sample locations, it is
acceptable to this office to conduct soil borings beneath the
contaminated areas and to collect a grab ground water sample(s) to
determine whether the ground water has been impacted.

As stated in the letter, you are required to submit a work plan to
this office, detailing the proposed work, for our approval. A work
plan must be submitted within 45 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 271-
4530.

Sincerely,

5
G LT '{4:)

/&
Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

o

ce: David C. Lambert
Northwest Envirocon
1800 Tribute Rd., Ste 101
Sacramento, CA 95815

Edgar Howell-File(JS)






